I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 4/ (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. TEMUNA BARWES

B.J.CRUZ

RELATIVE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF MR. NORBERT "BERT" R. UNPINGCO TO SERVE AS THE ALTERNATE DIRECTOR TO THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN**:

- 3 WHEREAS, the Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guåhan, subject to §9106 of
- 4 Chapter 9 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, is required to appoint the
- 5 alternate director of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guåhan has submitted notice to
- 7 the Guam Visitors Bureau of her appointment of Mr. Norbert "Bert" R.
- 8 Unpingco to serve as the alternate director; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the alternate director's appointment is subject to the
- 10 consent of *I Liheslatura* as mandated by the enabling act of the Guam Visitors
- 11 Bureau; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that I Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on
- behalf of the people of Guam, consents and approves the appointment of Mr.
- 14 Norbert "Bert" R. Unpingco to serve as the alternate director to the Guam

| 1 | Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; and be it further |
|----|---|
| 2 | RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Secretary of the Legislature attes- |
| 3 | to the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to |
| 4 | Mr. Norbert "Bert" R. Unpingco; to Mr. David Tydingco, Chairman of the |
| 5 | Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; to Mr. Gerald S.A. Perez, General |
| 6 | Manager of the Guam Visitors Burea; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho |
| 7 | I Maga lahen Guåhan. |
| 8 | |
| 9 | DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA |
| 10 | LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF FEBRUARY 2009. |
| | |
| | |
| | Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Tina Rose Muna Barnes |
| | Speaker Senator and Secretary of the Legislature |
| | Secretary of the Degislature |